NOTICE OF HEARING MUNICIPAL CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD CITY OF CLEARWATER, FLORIDA Case 49-25

Certified Mail June 13, 2025

Owner: Leslie Conklin & Debra Conklin 430 Lotus Path Clearwater, FL 33756-3832

Violation Address: 430 Lotus Path 16-29-15-36270-000-1050

Dear Sir/Madam:

You are hereby formally notified that on **Wednesday**, **July 23**, **2025**, at **1:30 p.m.** there will be a public hearing before the Municipal Code Enforcement Board in the Council Chambers, Clearwater Main Library at 100 North Osceola Avenue, Clearwater, Florida, concerning violation of Section(s) **3-1502.B**, **3-1502.C.1**, **3-1502.C.3**, **3-1502.C.4**, **3-152.D.1**, **3-1503.B.5**, **3-1503.A**, **3-1503.B.3**, **& 3-1503.B.9** of the Clearwater City Code. (See attached Affidavit(s) of Violation).

You are hereby ordered to appear before the Municipal Code Enforcement Board on the hearing date to answer these charges and to present your side of the case. Failure to appear may result in the Board proceeding in your absence. You have the right to obtain an attorney, at your own expense, to represent you before the Board. If you are absent but represented at the hearing, your representative must present to the Board your letter authorizing your representative to speak on your behalf. You will have the opportunity to present witnesses as well as question witnesses against you prior to the Board making a determination. Please be prepared to present evidence at the hearing concerning the amount of time necessary to correct the alleged violations should you be found to be in violation of the City Code.

The case shall be presented to the Board even if the violations described in the attached Affidavit(s) of Violation are corrected prior to the Board hearing.

Should you be found in violation of the City Code, the Municipal Code Enforcement Board has the power by law to levy fines of up to \$250 a day per violation against you and your property for every day each violation continues beyond the date set for compliance in an Order of the Board.

If you wish to have any witnesses subpoenaed, please contact the Secretary of the Municipal Code Enforcement Board within five (5) days at 727-444-7155. If you have any questions regarding the cited violations or if the violations are corrected prior to the hearing, please contact the Inspector whose name appears on the Affidavit(s) of Violation.

Sincerely,

SECRETARY TO THE MUNICIPAL CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD

The Municipal Code Enforcement Board was created pursuant to General Act 80-300, General Laws of Florida, 1979, and Ordinance 2169-80 of the City of Clearwater.

The City of Clearwater strongly supports and fully complies with the Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA). Please advise us at least 48 hours prior to the hearing if you require special accommodations at 727-562-4090. Assisted Listening Devices are available. Kindly refrain from private conversations, cellular phone use, etc. that distract meeting participants.

Any party may appeal a final order of this Board by filing an appeal with the Circuit Court within 30 days of entry of the order. Appellants need a record of proceedings; a verbatim record of testimony and evidence that is the basis for the appeal may be required. F.S. § 286.0105, CDC Sec 7-104

NAME OF VIOLATOR: LESLIE M CONKLIN MAILING ADDRESS: DEBRA S CONKLIN 430 LOTUS PATH CLEARWATER, FL 33756-3832 VIOLATION ADDRESS: 430 LOTUS PATH CLEARWATER, FL

DATE OF OFFICIAL NOTICE OF VIOLATION: 3/11/2025

LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY: HARBOR OAKS W 40FT OF LOT 105 & E 30FT OF LOT 107

PARCEL #: 16-29-15-36270-000-1050

DATE OF INSPECTION: 12/31/2024 11:46:00 AM

SECTION(S) OF THE CITY CODE WHICH HAVE BEEN VIOLATED: CODE SECTION VIOLATED

3-1502.B. - **EXTERIOR SURFACES** All building walls shall be maintained in a secure and attractive manner. All defective structural and decorative elements of any building wall shall be repaired or replaced in a workmanlike manner to match as closely as possible the original materials and construction of the building. Exterior surfaces shall be free of mildew; rust; loose material including peeling paint; and patching, painting or resurfacing shall be accomplished to match the existing or adjacent surfaces as to material, color, bond and joining. All exterior surfaces other than decay-resistant wood and other weather durable finishes, shall be protected from the elements by paint or other protective covering applied and maintained in accord with manufacturer's specifications and otherwise treated in a consistent manner.

SPECIFICALLY,

Please repair any damage to the exterior of both the home and garage. In addition where there is chipped, peeling, or fading paint please repaint.

A violation exists and a request for hearing is being made.

Ma

Daniel Kasman

Type of Identification

SWORN AND SUBSCRIBED before me by means of \checkmark physical presence or _____ online notarization on this 4th day of June, 2025, by Daniel Kasman.

STATE OF FLORIDA COUNTY OF PINELLAS

PERSONALLY KNOWN TO ME

PRODUCED AS IDENTIFICATION

(Notary Signature)

Name of Notary (typed, printed, stamped)

FILED THIS 4 DAY OF JUNE

MYRA JAMES Notary Public - State of Florida Commission # HH 618493 My Comm. Expires Mar 28, 2029 Bonded through National Notary Assn. 20 MCEB CASE NO.

CITY CASE#: CDC2024-01596

NAME OF VIOLATOR: MAILING ADDRESS:	LESLIE M CONKLIN DEBRA S CONKLIN 430 LOTUS PATH CLEARWATER, FL 33756-3832
VIOLATION ADDRESS:	430 LOTUS PATH CLEARWATER, FL

DATE OF OFFICIAL NOTICE OF VIOLATION: 3/11/2025

LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY: HARBOR OAKS W 40FT OF LOT 105 & E 30FT OF LOT 107

PARCEL #: 16-29-15-36270-000-1050

DATE OF INSPECTION: 2/5/2025 3:19:00 PM

SECTION(S) OF THE CITY CODE WHICH HAVE BEEN VIOLATED: CODE SECTION VIOLATED

3-1502.C.1. - **DOOR AND WINDOW OPENINGS** All windows and doors shall be secured in a tight fitting and weatherproof manner and have sashes of proper size and design.

3-1502.C.3. - **Windows/Maintenance** Windows shall be maintained in an unbroken and clean state. No window shall be permanently removed and enclosed, covered or boarded up unless treated as an integral part of the building facade using wall materials and window detailing comparable with any upper floors and the building facade in general. All damaged or broken windows shall be promptly restored, repaired or replaced. All awnings, screens or canopies facing or visible from the public right-of-way shall be maintained in a good and attractive condition and torn, loose and/or bleached awnings, screens or canopies shall be promptly replaced, repaired or removed.

3-1502.C.4 - **Windows Not Facing Right-Of-Way** Doors and windows not facing the public right-of-way and upper level window and door openings fronting a public right of way shall be similarly maintained and repaired as the doors and windows facing the public right-of-way, except that such doors and windows may be enclosed or removed provided the sills, lintels and frames are removed and the opening property closed to match and be compatible with the design, material and finish of the adjoining wall of which the opening is a part.

SPECIFICALLY,

Please repair any damage to the door of the garage, any damage to window frames or windows and remove any boards from windows on the property to come into compliance.

A violation exists and a request for hearing is being made.

Daniel Kasman

SWORN AND SUBSCRIBED before me by means of $\sqrt{}$ physical presence or _____ online notarization on this 4th day of June, 2025, by Daniel Kasman.

STATE OF FLORIDA COUNTY OF PINELLAS

PERSONALLY KNOWN TO ME

PRODUCED AS IDENTIFICATION

(Notary Signature)

Type of Identification



CITY CASE#: CDC2025-00226

Name of Notary (typed, printed, stamped)

FILED THIS 4 DAY OF JUNE

, 2025 49.25 MCEB CASE NO. Grane 100

Secretary, Municipal Code Enforcement Board

NAME OF VIOLATOR: MAILING ADDRESS:	LESLIE M CONKLIN DEBRA S CONKLIN 430 LOTUS PATH CLEARWATER, FL 33756-3832				
VIOLATION ADDRESS:	430 LOTUS PATH CLEARWATER, FL				

DATE OF OFFICIAL NOTICE OF VIOLATION: 3/11/2025

LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY: HARBOR OAKS W 40FT OF LOT 105 & E 30FT OF LOT 107

PARCEL #: 16-29-15-36270-000-1050

DATE OF INSPECTION: 12/31/2024 11:43:00 AM

SECTION(S) OF THE CITY CODE WHICH HAVE BEEN VIOLATED: CODE SECTION VIOLATED

3-1502.D.1. - **ROOF MAINTENANCE** All roofs shall be maintained in a safe, secure and watertight condition.

SPECIFICALLY,

Please repair all damage to the roof of the garage in the rear of the property or demolish the structure to come into compliance. In addition please repair any damages to the fasica and soffits on the home itself.

A violation exists and a request for hearing is being made.

CITY CASE#: CDC2024-01595

Daniel Kasman

SWORN AND SUBSCRIBED before me by means of _____ physical presence or _____ online notarization on this 4th day of June, 2025, by Daniel Kasman.

STATE OF FLORIDA COUNTY OF PINELLAS

PERSONALLY KNOWN TO ME

PRODUCED AS IDENTIFICATION

Signature)

Type of Identification

Name of Notary (typed, printed, stamped)

FILED THIS 4_ DAY OF JUNC

20 23 f9.25 MCEB CASE-NO.

MYRA JAMES Notary Public - State of Florida Commission # HH 618493 My Comm. Expires Mar 28, 2029 Jonded through National Notary Assn.

Secretary, Municipal Code Enforcement Board

NAME OF VIOLATOR: LESLIE M CONKLIN MAILING ADDRESS: DEBRA S CONKLIN 430 LOTUS PATH CLEARWATER, FL 33756-3832 VIOLATION ADDRESS: 430 LOTUS PATH CLEARWATER, FL

DATE OF OFFICIAL NOTICE OF VIOLATION: 3/11/2025

LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY: HARBOR OAKS W 40FT OF LOT 105 & E 30FT OF LOT 107

PARCEL #: 16-29-15-36270-000-1050

DATE OF INSPECTION: 12/31/2024 11:54:00 AM

SECTION(S) OF THE CITY CODE WHICH HAVE BEEN VIOLATED: CODE SECTION VIOLATED

3-1503.B.5. - **PUBLIC HEALTH, SAFETY OR WELFARE NUISANCE** An accumulation of weeds, debris, trash, garden trash, junk, untended growth of vegetation or undergrowth of dead or living vegetation or hazardous swimming pools, or hazardous trees upon any property to the extent and manner that such property contains or is likely to contain rodents, reptiles or other vermin, or furnishes a breeding place for flies, mosquitoes, or wood-destroying insects, or otherwise threatens the public health, safety or welfare.

3-1503.A. - **NUISANCE** No person owning, leasing, operating, occupying or having control of any premises within the City shall maintain, keep or permit any nuisance (as defined in Section 8-102.) affecting the citizens of the City.

3-1503.B.3. - **ATTRACTIVE NUISANCE** Any attractive nuisance dangerous to children in the form of abandoned or broken equipment, accessible artificial bodies of water, excavations, or neglected machinery.

3-1503.B.9. - **Other Nuisance Condition** Any other condition or use that constitutes a nuisance to the public, generally, which is continually or repeatedly maintained, the abatement of which would be in the best interest of the health, safety and welfare of the citizens of the city.

SPECIFICALLY,

Please either clean your pool water so that the water is clear or drain the pool. In addition please repair the fence so that the pool is not accessible.

A violation exists and a request for hearing is being made.

14

Daniel Kasman

SWORN AND SUBSCRIBED before me by means of _____ physical presence or _____ online notarization on this 4th day of June, 2025, by Daniel Kasman.

STATE OF FLORIDA COUNTY OF PINELLAS

PERSONALLY KNOWN TO ME

PRODUCED AS IDENTIFICATION

(Notary signature)

Type of Identification



CITY CASE#: PNU2024-01504

Name of Notary (typed, printed, stamped)

FILED THIS 11th DAY OF JULE 20 25 49.25 MCEB CASE NO. ____ Grane 100 Secretary, Municipal Code Enforcement Board

Affidavit_Violation



CITY OF CLEAR WATER

POST OFFICE BOX 4748, CLEARWATER, FLORIDA 33758-4748 MUNICIPAL SERVICES BUILDING, 100 SOUTH MYRTLE AVENUE, CLEARWATER, FLORIDA 33756 TELEPHONE (727) 562-4720 FAX (727) 562-4735

Notice of Violation

LESLIE M CONKLIN DEBRA S CONKLIN 430 LOTUS PATH CLEARWATER, FL 33756-3832

CDC2024-01596

ADDRESS OR LOCATION OF VIOLATION: **430 LOTUS PATH** LEGAL DESCRIPTION: HARBOR OAKS W 40FT OF LOT 105 & E 30FT OF LOT 107 DATE OF INSPECTION: 12/31/2024 PARCEL: 16-29-15-36270-000-1050

Section of City Code Violated:

3-1502.B. - **EXTERIOR SURFACES** All building walls shall be maintained in a secure and attractive manner. All defective structural and decorative elements of any building wall shall be repaired or replaced in a workmanlike manner to match as closely as possible the original materials and construction of the building. Exterior surfaces shall be free of mildew; rust; loose material including peeling paint; and patching, painting or resurfacing shall be accomplished to match the existing or adjacent surfaces as to material, color, bond and joining. All exterior surfaces other than decay-resistant wood and other weather durable finishes, shall be protected from the elements by paint or other protective covering applied and maintained in accord with manufacturer's specifications and otherwise treated in a consistent manner.

Specifically: Please repair any damage to the exterior of both the home and garage. In addition where there is chipped, peeling, or fading paint please repaint.

THIS VIOLATION CITED ABOVE MUST BE CORRECTED PRIOR TO 4/11/2025. FAILURE TO CORRECT THE ABOVE LISTED VIOLATION BY THE DATE INDICATED, OR RECURRENCE OF THE VIOLATION AFTER CORRECTION, WILL RESULT IN A LEGAL ACTION BY THE CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD OF THE CITY OF CLEARWATER OR BY THE PINELLAS COUNTY COURT. SUCH ACTION MAY RESULT IN A FINE. THE ALLEGED VIOLATOR MAY BE LIABLE FOR THE REASONABLE COSTS OF THE INVESTIGATION, PROSECUTION AND THE ADMINISTRATIVE HEARING SHOULD THIS PERSON BE FOUND GUILTY OF THE VIOLATION.

Daniel Deman

Date Printed: 3/11/2025

Daniel Kasman Code Inspector 727-444-8715 daniel.kasman@myclearwater.com



CITY OF CLEARWATER PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT

Post Office Box 4748, Clearwater, Florida 33758-4748 Municipal Services Building, 100 South Myrtle Avenue, Clearwater, Florida 33756 Telephone (727) 562-4720 Fax (727) 562-4735

Notice of Violation

LESLIE M CONKLIN DEBRA S CONKLIN 430 LOTUS PATH CLEARWATER, FL 33756-3832

CDC2025-00226

ADDRESS OR LOCATION OF VIOLATION: 430 LOTUS PATH LEGAL DESCRIPTION: HARBOR OAKS W 40FT OF LOT 105 & E 30FT OF LOT 107 DATE OF INSPECTION: 2/5/2025 PARCEL: 16-29-15-36270-000-1050

Section of City Code Violated:

3-1502.C.1. - **DOOR AND WINDOW OPENINGS** All windows and doors shall be secured in a tight fitting and weatherproof manner and have sashes of proper size and design.

3-1502.C.3. - **Windows/Maintenance** Windows shall be maintained in an unbroken and clean state. No window shall be permanently removed and enclosed, covered or boarded up unless treated as an integral part of the building facade using wall materials and window detailing comparable with any upper floors and the building facade in general. All damaged or broken windows shall be promptly restored, repaired or replaced. All awnings, screens or canopies facing or visible from the public rightof-way shall be maintained in a good and attractive condition and torn, loose and/or bleached awnings, screens or canopies shall be promptly replaced, repaired or removed.

3-1502.C.4 - **Windows Not Facing Right-Of-Way** Doors and windows not facing the public right-ofway and upper level window and door openings fronting a public right of way shall be similarly maintained and repaired as the doors and windows facing the public right-of-way, except that such doors and windows may be enclosed or removed provided the sills, lintels and frames are removed and the opening properly closed to match and be compatible with the design, material and finish of the adjoining wall of which the opening is a part.

Specifically: Please repair any damage to the door of the garage, any damage to window frames or windows and remove any boards from windows on the property to come into compliance.

THIS VIOLATION CITED ABOVE MUST BE CORRECTED PRIOR TO 4/11/2025. FAILURE TO CORRECT THE ABOVE LISTED VIOLATION BY THE DATE INDICATED, OR RECURRENCE OF THE VIOLATION AFTER CORRECTION, WILL RESULT IN A LEGAL ACTION BY THE CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD OF THE CITY OF CLEARWATER OR BY THE PINELLAS COUNTY COURT. SUCH ACTION MAY RESULT IN A FINE. THE ALLEGED VIOLATOR MAY BE LIABLE FOR THE REASONABLE COSTS OF THE INVESTIGATION, PROSECUTION AND THE ADMINISTRATIVE HEARING SHOULD THIS PERSON BE FOUND GUILTY OF THE VIOLATION.

Danie se

Daniel Kasman Code Inspector 727-444-8715 daniel.kasman@myclearwater.com

Date Printed: 3/11/2025



CITY OF CLEARWATER PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT

Post Office Box 4748, Clearwater, Florida 33758-4748 Municipal Services Building, 100 South Myrtle Avenue, Clearwater, Florida 33756 Telephone (727) 562-4720 Fax (727) 562-4735

Notice of Violation

LESLIE M CONKLIN DEBRA S CONKLIN 430 LOTUS PATH CLEARWATER, FL 33756-3832

CDC2024-01595

ADDRESS OR LOCATION OF VIOLATION: 430 LOTUS PATH

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: HARBOR OAKS W 40FT OF LOT 105 & E 30FT OF LOT 107

DATE OF INSPECTION: 12/31/2024

PARCEL: 16-29-15-36270-000-1050

Section of City Code Violated:

3-1502.D.1. - **ROOF MAINTENANCE** All roofs shall be maintained in a safe, secure and watertight condition.

Specifically: Please repair all damage to the roof of the garage in the rear of the property or demolish the structure to come into compliance. In addition please repair any damages to the fasica and soffits on the home itself.

THIS VIOLATION CITED ABOVE MUST BE CORRECTED PRIOR TO 4/11/2025. FAILURE TO CORRECT THE ABOVE LISTED VIOLATION BY THE DATE INDICATED, OR RECURRENCE OF THE VIOLATION AFTER CORRECTION, WILL RESULT IN A LEGAL ACTION BY THE CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD OF THE CITY OF CLEARWATER OR BY THE PINELLAS COUNTY COURT. SUCH ACTION MAY RESULT IN A FINE. THE ALLEGED VIOLATOR MAY BE LIABLE FOR THE REASONABLE COSTS OF THE INVESTIGATION, PROSECUTION AND THE ADMINISTRATIVE HEARING SHOULD THIS PERSON BE FOUND GUILTY OF THE VIOLATION.

Danie 92

Date Printed: 3/11/2025

Daniel Kasman Code Inspector 727-444-8715 daniel.kasman@myclearwater.com



CITY OF CLEAR WATER

Post Office Box 4748, Clearwater, Florida 33758-4748 Municipal Services Building, 100 South Myrtle Avenue, Clearwater, Florida 33756 Telephone (727) 562-4720 Fax (727) 562-4735

Notice of Violation

LESLIE M CONKLIN DEBRA S CONKLIN 430 LOTUS PATH CLEARWATER, FL 33756-3832

PNU2024-01504

ADDRESS OR LOCATION OF VIOLATION: 430 LOTUS PATH

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: HARBOR OAKS W 40FT OF LOT 105 & E 30FT OF LOT 107

DATE OF INSPECTION: 12/31/2024

PARCEL: 16-29-15-36270-000-1050

Section of City Code Violated:

3-1503.B.5. - **PUBLIC HEALTH, SAFETY OR WELFARE NUISANCE** An accumulation of weeds, debris, trash, garden trash, junk, untended growth of vegetation or undergrowth of dead or living vegetation or hazardous swimming pools, or hazardous trees upon any property to the extent and manner that such property contains or is likely to contain rodents, reptiles or other vermin, or furnishes a breeding place for flies, mosquitoes, or wood-destroying insects, or otherwise threatens the public health, safety or welfare.

3-1503.A. - **NUISANCE** No person owning, leasing, operating, occupying or having control of any premises within the City shall maintain, keep or permit any nuisance (as defined in Section 8-102.) affecting the citizens of the City.

3-1503.B.3. - **ATTRACTIVE NUISANCE** Any attractive nuisance dangerous to children in the form of abandoned or broken equipment, accessible artificial bodies of water, excavations, or neglected machinery.

3-1503.B.9. - **Other Nuisance Condition** Any other condition or use that constitutes a nuisance to the public, generally, which is continually or repeatedly maintained, the abatement of which would be in the best interest of the health, safety and welfare of the citizens of the city.

Specifically: Please either clean your pool water so that the water is clear or drain the pool. In addition please repair the fence so that the pool is not accessible.

THIS VIOLATION CITED ABOVE MUST BE CORRECTED PRIOR TO 4/11/2025. FAILURE TO CORRECT THE ABOVE LISTED VIOLATION BY THE DATE INDICATED. OR RECURRENCE OF THE VIOLATION AFTER CORRECTION, WILL RESULT IN A LEGAL ACTION BY THE CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD OF THE CITY OF CLEARWATER OR BY THE PINELLAS COUNTY COURT. SUCH ACTION MAY RESULT IN A FINE. THE ALLEGED VIOLATOR MAY BE LIABLE FOR THE REASONABLE COSTS OF THE INVESTIGATION, PROSECUTION AND THE ADMINISTRATIVE HEARING SHOULD THIS PERSON BE FOUND GUILTY OF THE VIOLATION.

Daniel De

Daniel Kasman Code Inspector 727-444-8715 daniel.kasman@myclearwater.com

Date Printed: 3/11/2025

Section 3-1502. - Property maintenance requirements.

- A. *Minimum building and fire code requirements.* All buildings shall be maintained in accordance with the Florida Building Code, the Florida Fire Prevention Code, and the International Property Maintenance Code.
- B. *Exterior surfaces.* All building walls shall be maintained in a secure and attractive manner. All defective structural and decorative elements of any building wall shall be repaired or replaced in a workmanlike manner to match as closely as possible the original materials and construction of the building. All exterior surfaces shall be free of:
 - 1. Mildew;
 - 2. Rust;
 - 3. Loose material, including peeling paint; and
 - 4. Patching, painting or resurfacing shall be accomplished to match the existing or adjacent surfaces as to materials, color, bond and joining.

All cornices, trim and window frames that are damaged, sagging or otherwise deteriorated shall be repaired or replaced to be made structurally sound. All exterior surfaces other than decay-resistant wood and other weather durable finishes, shall be protected from the elements by paint or other protective covering applied and maintained according to manufacturer's specifications and otherwise treated in a consistent manner.

- C. Door and window openings.
 - 1. All windows and doors shall be secured in a tight fitting and weatherproof manner and have sashes of proper size and design.
 - 2. Sashes with rotten wood, broken joints or deteriorated mullions or muntins must be repaired or replaced.
 - 3. Windows shall be maintained in an unbroken, and clean state. No windows shall be permanently removed and enclosed, covered or boarded up unless treated as an integral part of the building façade using wall materials and window detailing comparable with any upper floors and the building façade in general. All damaged or broken windows shall be promptly restored, repaired or replaced. All awnings, screens or canopies facing or visible from the public right-of-way or any other parcel shall be maintained in a good and attractive condition and torn, loose and/or bleached awnings, screens or canopies shall be promptly replaced, repaired or removed.
 - 4. Doors and windows not facing the public right-of-way and upper level window and door openings fronting a public right-of-way shall be similarly maintained and repaired as the doors and windows facing the public right-of-way, except that such doors and windows may

be enclosed or removed provided the sills, lintels and frames are removed and the opening properly closed to match and be compatible with the design, material and finish of the adjoining wall of which the opening is a part.

- D. Roofs.
 - 1. All roofs shall be maintained in a safe, secure and watertight condition.
 - 2. Any new mechanical equipment, including replacement equipment placed on a roof, shall be so located as to be screened from view from the public right-of-way at street level from adjoining properties.
 - 3. Roofs shall be maintained in a clean, mildew-free condition and kept free of trash, loose shingles and debris or any other element, including grass or weeds, which is not a permanent part of the building or a functional element of its mechanical or electrical system.
 - 4. Tile roofs with peeling paint shall be repainted or have the paint removed.
 - 5. Any false roof, mansard or similar roof element or other auxiliary structure on the roof shall be finished and maintained in a condition comparable to and compatible with the exterior side of the building wall to which the roof element abuts.
- E. Auxiliary and appurtenant structures.
 - 1. Chimneys and elevator shafts, and mechanical and electrical structures shall be maintained in a satisfactory state of repair and their exterior finish must be architecturally consistent with the exterior side of the building wall from which they can be seen.
 - 2. Freestanding walls and fences shall be maintained in accordance with the provisions of <u>section 3-808</u> of this development code.
 - 3. Fountains and other amenities shall be maintained in good working order and all structural components shall be maintained in a satisfactory state of repair, free of chipping, pitting, cracking, discoloration, peeling or fading.
- F. Exterior storage and display/ nonresidential properties.
 - 1. All equipment, materials and merchandise shall be stored and located at all times within an enclosed structure and no exterior storage of merchandise for sale shall be permitted unless expressly authorized pursuant to the provisions of this Development Code.
 - 2. Garbage and trash shall be deposited only in dumpsters or cans or other receptacles specifically manufactured and intended for such purpose, and secured at all times with a tight fitting cover or lid.
- G. Exterior storage and display for residential properties.
 - 1. As provided in <u>Section 3-913</u> of this Development Code, outdoor storage is prohibited. For the purposes of this section, carports are subject to the outdoor storage provisions.
 - 2.

Section 3-1503. - Nuisances.

- A. No person owning, leasing, operating, occupying or having control of any premises within the city shall maintain, keep or permit any nuisance affecting the citizens of the city.
- B. The existence of any of the following specific conditions or conduct is hereby declared to constitute a public nuisance:
 - 1. A condition or use that causes a substantial diminution of value of property in the vicinity of the condition or use.
 - 2. Buildings which are abandoned, boarded up for a period of six months, partially destroyed for any period of time, or left for a period of three months in a state of partial construction, provided that any unfinished building or structure which has been under construction six months or more shall be deemed and presumed to have been left for an unreasonably long period of time in the sense of this subsection.
 - 3. Any attractive nuisance dangerous to children in the form of abandoned or broken equipment, accessible artificial bodies of water, excavations, or neglected machinery.
 - 4. Overt blocking of drainage pipes, ditches, channels, and streams, so as to cause flooding and adversely affect surrounding property.
 - 5. Accumulation and placement of nuisances.
 - a. Any accumulation of weeds, debris, trash, garden trash, junk, untended growth of vegetation, or undergrowth of dead or living vegetation or hazardous swimming pools, or hazardous trees upon any private property, or on any public property without authorization to the extent and manner that such property contains or is likely to contain rodents, reptiles or other vermin, or furnishes a breeding place for flies, mosquitoes, or wood-destroying insects, or otherwise threatens the public health, safety or welfare.
 - b. The placement of trash, debris or other items on public property without authorization.
 - 6. Except as provided in <u>section 3-1506</u>, the outdoor storage of all or part of any dismantled, partially dismantled, inoperative or discarded vehicle, recreational vehicle, machinery, appliance, farm equipment, aircraft, construction equipment, boat, personal watercraft, trailer, truck, motorcycle, bicycle, or scrap metal, on any public or private property, or of any abandoned vehicle, recreational vehicle, farm equipment, aircraft, boat, personal watercraft, trailer, truck, or motorcycle on any private property, within the city limits. This provision shall not apply to any vehicle, recreational vehicle, machinery, farm equipment, aircraft, construction equipment, boat, personal watercraft, trailer, truck, motorcycle, or bicycle which is located on the premises of a lawfully established storage yard or which is on the premises of a lawfully established vehicle service establishment and is in the process of repair or maintenance by that establishment.

1/3

- 7. Excessive growth or accumulation of weeds, grass, undergrowth or other similar plant materials, reaching a height of more than 12 inches, or the accumulation of debris upon property within the City of Clearwater.
- 8. The lack of maintenance by a property owner of property abutting any dedicated right-of-way in the city in a condition such that weeds or trash are found in and on the right-of-way or such that the weeds, shrubs, vegetation, trash, or any other accumulation extend over the sidewalk, bicycle path, curbline or edge of pavement of an improved right-of-way or private accessway or roadway by more than four inches.
- 9. Any other condition or use that constitutes a nuisance to the public, generally, which is continually or repeatedly maintained, the abatement of which would be in the best interest of the health, safety and welfare of the citizens of the city.
- 10. The lack of maintenance by a property owner abutting any dedicated right-of-way or easement in the city where a height clearance of less than eight feet from the sidewalk pavement measured vertically from the pavement surface is maintained, unless an exception has been granted by the urban forester.
- 11. Any shopping carts, as defined in Florida Statutes Section 506.502(10), as amended from time to time, or parts of such carts, which are abandoned on public property including but not limited to streets, sidewalks, public rights-of-way, bus stops, municipal parking lots, parks, and similar places owned, leased, or operated by any public body, or are abandoned on private property where said carts or parts thereof are visible from public property may be removed by the city manager or designee. Such shopping carts or parts thereof shall be impounded and stored by the city at an appropriate location. Whenever the city shall impound a shopping cart of [or] part thereof containing identification of ownership or right to possession, a notice shall be sent by ordinary mail to such person advising that the shopping cart of [or] part thereof may be removal and storage. Any shopping cart or part thereof so held shall be returned to its owner or person having right of possession upon proof of ownership or right to possession and payment of costs for removal and storage. If not claimed, a shopping cart or part thereof may be sold, destroyed, or otherwise disposed of by the city 31 days following impoundment. This section shall not be applicable to:
 - a. Shopping carts or parts thereof which are located on private property and are completely enclosed within a building where they are not visible from public property;
 - b. Shopping carts which are stored in a lawful manner on public or private property owned or leased by a retail business in connection with which the shopping carts are authorized to be used;

С.

2/3



Pinellas County Property Appraiser - www.pcpao.gov



Year F	lomestea	d Lise %	Status	Property Exemptions & Classifications
2026	Yes	100%	Assuming no ownership changes before Jan. 1, 2026.	No Property Exemptions or Classifications
2025	Yes	100%	1	found. Please note that Ownership
2074		40004		Exemptions (Homestead, Senior,
2024	Yes	100%		Widow/Widower, Veterans, First
				Responder etc will not display here)

	Respond					veshounder,	der, etc will not display here).				
				Mis	cellaneous	Parcel Info					
200 00 0.000	eed	Sáles Compariso	n Census Tra	5 0 8	iation me	Flood Zone	Eleval Certifi		Zoning	Plat Bk/Pg	
0513	38/1492	\$792,300	<u>259.02</u>	NON	EVAC	Current FEMA Maps	<u>Check f</u>	<u>or EC</u> Z	oning Map	3/65	
					2024 Final	Values					
Year	Just/Mari	ort Value	Assessed Value/	SOH Cap	County Te	cable Value	School Ta	xable Value	- Munich	pal Taxable Value	
2024	\$679,	79,424 \$268,352		2	\$218,352		\$243,352			\$218,352	
			Va	alue History (yellow indi	cates correcte	d value)				
Year	Homes Exemp		Just/Market Value	Assessed \		County Ta Value		School Tax Value		unicipal Taxable Value	
2023	Y		\$671,066	\$260	,536	\$210,5	36	\$235,53	6	\$210,536	
2022	Y		\$534,696	\$252	,948	\$202,948		\$227,948		\$202,948	
2021	Y		\$ 418,437	\$245	,581	\$195,5	81	\$220,58	11	\$195,581	
2020	Y		\$496,580	\$242	,190	\$192, 1	90	\$217,190		\$192,190	
2019	Y		\$497,264	\$236	,745	\$186,74	45	\$211,74	15	\$186,745	